# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

### SIXTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE.

1883.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A :  $\label{eq:sprague} \mbox{ son, printers to the state.}$  1883 .

## RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1883.

Снар. 101

#### Chapter 101.

Resolves in favor of the French Spoliation Claims.

French spoliation claims, in favor of payment of. Resolved, That we respectfully instruct our senators and request our representatives in congress to use all proper efforts to secure the immediate passage of the French Spoliation bill.

Resolved, That the secretary of state be directed to forward to each senator and representative, a copy of these resolutions.

Approved February 28, 1883.

#### Chapter 102.

Resolve in favor of the committee on Education.

F. A. Robinson, in favor of. Resolved, That the treasurer of state be directed to pay to F. A. Robinson, House chairman of the committee on education, the sum of eighty-four dollars and twenty-six cents, the same being the amount paid by him for expenses of the committee while on its visits to the several normal schools, in accordance with the order of the Legislature.

Approved February 28, 1883.

#### Chapter 103.

Resolve in favor of Presque Isle Academy.

Presque Isle Academy, in Resolved, That the state treasurer be and is hereby directed to pay to the treasurer of Presque Isle Academy, the sum of three thousand dollars, being the amount appropriated for the use and benefit of said academy, by a resolve approved March twenty-two, eighteen hundred and sixty-four, said sum to be paid by the treasurer, when it shall appear to the satisfaction of the governor and council by the certificate of said treasurer, that a sum not less than eight thousand dollars has been expended on school buildings, in the town of Presque Isle, and that the annual interest required to be paid by said resolve of March twenty-two, eighteen hundred and sixty-four, shall not be paid after the payment of the aforesaid sum of three thousand dollars.

Approved February 28, 1883,